financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements have been
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the
business combination and the other related transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined
financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of Harmony following the completion of the business
combination and the other related transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of
the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes
available and analyses are performed.

 2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands, except for shares and per share data)

(a)

Harmony
(b)

NextDecade
Adjustments
for Merger

Pro Forma
Unaudited
Combined

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  $ 540  $ 7,300  $ —  $ 7,840
General and administrative – related party   150   —   —   150
Land option expenses   —   596   —   596
Depreciation and amortization   —   100   —   100
Impairment loss on capital projects   —   506   —   506

Total operating expenses   690   8,502   —   9,192
Total operating loss   (690)   (8,502)   —   (9,192)

Other income (expense)
Foreign exchange loss   —   (19)   —   (19)
Interest income (expense)   255   82   (194)(c)  143

Total other income (expense)   255   63   (194)   124
Net income (loss)  $ (435)  $ (8,439)  $ (194)  $ (9,068)

Basic Share Count   4,499,001   105,225,828

Fully Diluted Share Count   4,499,001   105,225,828

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share  $ (0.10)   $ (0.09)
Fully Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share  $ (0.10)   $ (0.09)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statement.

 3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
(in thousands, except for shares and per share data)

(a)

Harmony
(b)

NextDecade
Adjustments
for Merger

Pro forma
Unaudited,
Combined

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative  $ 548  $ 4,382  $ —  $ 4,930
General and administrative – related party   75   —   —   75
Land option expenses   —   483   —   483
Depreciation and amortization   —   52   —   52

Total operating expenses   623   4,917   —   5,540
Total operating loss   (623)   (4,917)   —   (5,540)

Other income (expense)
Foreign exchange loss   —   (18)   —   (18)
Interest income (expense)   333   86   (116)(c)  303

Total other income (expense)   333   68   (116)   285
Net income (loss)  $ (290)  $ (4,849)  $ (116)  $ (5,255)

Basic Share Count   4,539,685   105,225,828

Fully Diluted Share Count   4,539,685   105,225,828

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share  $ (0.06)   $ (0.05)
Fully Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share  $ (0.06)   $ (0.05)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited proforma condensed consolidated combined financial statements.

 4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2017
(in thousands, except for shares and per share data)

(a)

Harmony
(b)

NextDecade
Adjustments
for Merger

Unaudited
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 51  $ 14,173  $ 30,743(c)  $ 44,967
Investments   —   5,037   —   5,037
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   42   4,260   (3,278)(d)  1,024
Investment held in Trust Account   113,939   —   (113,939)(e)  —

Total current assets   114,032   23,470   (86,474)   51,028
Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment, net   —   62,854   —   62,854
Other assets   —   349   —   349

Total assets  $ 114,032  $ 86,673  $ (86,474)  $ 114,231

LIABILITY AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 484  $ 2,169  $ (484)(f)  $ 2,169
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities   —   4,638   —   4,638
Total current liabilities   484   6,807   (484)   6,807

Noncurrent liabilities
Deferred underwriters fee   4,325   —   (4,325)(g)  —
Notes payable   1,541   —   (1,541)(c)  —
Compensation liabilities   —   2,415   —   2,415

Total liabilities   6,350   9,222   (6,350)   9,222
Common Stock, subject to possible conversion; 9,917,441 shares at conversion

value (at redemption value approximately $10.354/share)   102,682   —   (102,682)(h)  —
MEMBERS’ EQUITY/STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Owners’ equity   —   102,611   (102,611)(i)   —
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value, 1,000,000 authorized, 0 outstanding   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $.0001 par value; Authorized 480,000,000 shares, 105,225,828

issued and outstanding   —   —   —(h)   —
   11(i)   11
Additional paid-in capital   5,990   —   21,568(h)   27,558
   102,600(i)   102,600
Accumulated deficit   (990)   (25,136)   990(h)   (25,136)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (24)   —   (24)
Total Equity   5,000   77,451   22,558   105,009
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 114,032  $ 86,673  $ (86,474)  $ 114,231

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements.

 5

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements have been prepared assuming a reverse merger with a recapitalization.

The pro forma adjustments for the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements have been prepared as if the Merger had taken
place on June 30, 2017, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined balance sheet and on January 1, 2016, in the case of the